Haffkine

HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED Procurement Cell (A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Regd. Office : Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)

Managing Director :022_24150628	Website : http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com		
	No.: 3254 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-1452 Fowler Bed 3Functional /2019-20		
	Date: 30/03/2020		

To,

M/s .Sagar Fabrication & Spray Painting Works Pangri Road ,Shahunagar ,Beed,Tq.Dist. Beed -431122 E-Mail: sagarfabrication23@gmail.com

Subject :	oject : Supply Order for Tender No E-1452 / Fowler Bed 3Functional.				
Reference:	1. Tender No. E-1452 /HBPCL/PC/ Fowler Bed 3Functional /2019-20.				
	2. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting Dated 29.03.2020.				

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantit y/Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1	Fowler Bed 3Functional Model : SHF -01	As per Annexure X	48	27,875/-	13,38,000/-

Total amount in words: Rupees Thirteen Lakh Thirty Eight Thousand Only.

Factory Location: Sagar Fabrication & Spray Painting Works, Pangri Road, Shahunagar, Beed -431122 Mob-9370654357 ,Phone-02442-222157

- 1 Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.
- 2 **Delivery Period**: 6 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- 3 Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.

5 **Payment Terms:** Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.

6 Labelling: The word "For use of GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA NOT FOR SALE" should be printed on each unit pack in readable Purple or Green Colours.

Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.

8 **Delivery Challan** - Should be sent in the name of consignce in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.

9 Invoice Copy - Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

10 Other Terms :

7

1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.

2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.

11 **Contract Agreement:** Bidder should submit a tripartite Contract Agreement on nonjudicial stamp paper of requisite value.

Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies. The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% ie. Rs. 20,070/-- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e Rs.40,140/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine Bio-Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), CESS Account Mumbai.		
Name of the Bank & Branch	Canara Bank, Branch-Parel		
Account No.	0110201004893		
IFSC Code	CNRB0000110		

Consignee: As per list enclosed

Terzim -

(Dr. Rajesh Deshmukh) Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

<u>Copy to</u> Consignee: Dean Government Medical College, Latur: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

ANNEXURE - X

Specifications Fowler Bed 3Functional

Overall Size: -

2080 mm L X 1000 mm W X Hgt. 560 mm/87" x39" x 22"platform ht (approx.) without mattress **Suitable for Mattress Size:** - 1980 mm L X 840 mm W /78 " x 33" platform ht (approx.) without mattress Four function bed for Back rest Position up to 70degree, knee rest and lower knee rest position up to 24degree.

Trendlenbeg and Reveres Trendlenberg positions respectively. Safe working load up to 200 kgs. Patient load bearing capacity 135 kgs. All edges in contact with patient to be rounded safely. **Construction:** Bed frame is made up of 60 mm x 30 mmx 18G CRCA rectangular tubes.

Four- flush I.V. Rod locations with inserts in LDP to avoid rusting. There should be metal inserts inside the tubular frame to support the LDP inserts to give strength to the IV attachment Four sections top is made up of 18G CRCA sheet press bent and uniformly perforated holes 23

Four sections top is made up of 18G CRCA sheet press bent and uniformity perforated noise 25 mm diameter This lying surface should have 4 sections for bed profiling i.e. back adjustment, fixed pelvic section, upper and lower leg adjustment

Backrest and leg end section is welded to 25.4 mm diameter x 16G CRCA pipe, Fix section is made up of 18G CRCA sheet and 25 mm X 5 mm M. S. Flat welded to main frame. Knee frame is provided with 50 mm X 25 mm X 16G support and 18G CRCCA sheet welded to 25mm X 5 mm thick flat. The back rest to be provided horizontal ERW Tube 50 x 25 mm x 2mm thick. An additional support should be provided from the center of the back rest to the linkage connecting bracket to strengthen the back rest

The back rest and foot end to be operated with the help of lead screws and crank. Lead screws should be roll formed. It should be functioning on the basis of Synchronized Linear Roller Mechanism (SLRM). The handle should be fixed to the bed and should be made for 303 grades S.S. The handle should collapse inside to minimize obstruction when not in use.

The back rest, knee rest and lower knee rest to be connected with pivot with. Caps in S.S 304 Bottom frame to be made from ERW tube with length

Wise member in 50 mm x 25mm x 15 dauge thick & horizontal tube 25.4 x 25.4 x 16 gauge thick. The bed should be provided with four no's non rusting high strength engineering molded 125mm dia. set of diagonal Locking Castors with Directional locking is am must

The Wheel TPE should have chemical stability, Good UV resistance, Anti-ageing & yellowing resistance and corrosion resistance. Castor housing should be 2.5 mm thick ASTM, A36MILD steel. Shell in ABS plastic 2mm

Thick anti impact, Anti winding.

Head & Foot board should be made of blow molded Poly propylene. Head board and foot board should be with inserts to mount it on bed frame. Removable PP head board and foot board should have cutouts, for better gripping. The boards should have provision to paste color stickers.

Aluminium extruded rails 1480 mm long with anodizing with six vertical poles which can be operated by lever provided at the end. The Bed has a telescopic detachable height adjustable IV rod .The bed is to provide with arrangement to hang Urine bags All visible bolts to be covered with rubber caps.

Finish: All components should be pre-treated in separate eight tank process for better finish, good adhesion and corrosion protection. Process includes Hot Degreasing, De rusting, Activation, Phosphate & Number of Water rinses as per IS 3618 - 1965 class'C 'type Powder coating is to be Bacteriostatic and

thermosetting epoxy polyester, formulated to fulfil the requirements for bacterial protection

	Consignee Details	
	M/s .Sagar Fabrication & Spray Painting Works	
	Fowler Bed 3Functional	
	Model : SHF -01	
Delivery Period	6 Weeks	
PO Reference No.	No.: 3254/Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-2636/Adult & Ventilator/2019-20 Date: 30/03/2020	Paediatric
Sr. No.	Name of the Consignee	Qty.
1	Government Medical College Latur.	48
	Total:	48

tearing

(Dr. Rajesh Deshmukh) Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.